business.  All expenses related to the administration of the business are used to determine the
policy maintenance unit costs.  No expenses related to the acquisition of the business are included
in the unit expense assumption used in the valuation of the actuarial liabilities.  Interest sensitive
and Universal life policies are assumed to be twice as costly to administer as traditional life policies.
 The inflation assumption is kept consistent with the investment assumption.  The initial inflation rate
is based on calendar year inflation and declines over the life of the policies such that real returns
after 30 years are between 1.3% and 3%.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2006

(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

  Annual Report 2006

124

(f) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this note to
movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.  For liabilities under long term
insurance contracts, changes in assumptions will cause a change to the amount of the liability. The table
below indicates the liability adjustment required as a result of deterioration in the variable.

 The Group

2006  2005

Variable
Change in

Variable
Change in

Liability
Change in

Liability

Worsening of mortality/morbidity +3% for 5 yrs 502,553  363,494

Improvement in annuitant mortality  -3% for 5 yrs 59,755  58,233

Lowering of investment return  -½% for 10 yrs 1,085,264  1,368,088

Worsening of base renewal expense inflation rate  +5% for 5 yrs 863,274  736,335

Worsening of lapse rate  x2 or x0.5 1,623,592  1,195,767

 The Company

2006  2005

Variable
Change in

Variable
Change in

Liability
Change in

Liability

Worsening of mortality/morbidity +3% for 5 yrs 450,018  329,741

Improvement in annuitant mortality  -3% for 5 yrs 58,208  57,316

Lowering of investment return  -½% for 10 yrs 891,896  1,203,869

Worsening of base renewal expense inflation rate  +5% for 5 yrs 852,042  729,737

Worsening of lapse rate  x2 or x0.5 1,402,542  1,070,050

(vi) Provision for adverse deviation assumptions

To recognise the uncertainty in establishing best estimate assumptions, to allow for possible
deterioration in experience and to provide greater comfort that the reserves are adequate to pay
future benefits, the appointed actuary is required to include a margin for adverse deviation in each
assumption.  The impact of these margins is to increase reserves and so decrease the income that
would be recognised on inception of the policy.  The Canadian Institute of Actuaries standards
indicates that margins are to be between 5% and 20% of the best estimate assumptions.  The

[…]

2006  2005  2006 2005

Investment securities   12,648,748  12,705,719  - -

57. Business Combinations

As allowed under IFRS 3, the accounting for the fair value of identifiable intangible assets acquired during 2005
from the PCFS, First Life and Sagicor General business combinations was done using provisional values. During
2006, the company received updated values for these identifiable intangible assets, the carrying values of
purchased goodwill, intangible assets and the related amortisation charges have been adjusted from the
acquisition dates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2006

(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

  Annual Report 2006

154

58. Restatements and Reclassifications

 The adjustments to the value of certain intangibles (Note 57) were applied retroactively from the date of the
acquisitions.

 Reclassifications have also been made to various prior year numbers to conform to current year reporting.  The
effect of these changes on the prior year financial statements is summarised as follows:

The Group

December 2005
Previously

Stated
Adjustments to

Intangibles Reclassifications Restated

Balance Sheet -
Total assets 70,669,887 (179,166) 420,132 70,910,853
Total liabilities 54,780,414 - 403,486 55,183,900
Retained earnings 3,634,334  24,932 - 3,659,266
Shareholders’ equity 11,610,478 24,932 16,638 11,652,048
Minority interest 4,278,996 (204,098) 7 4,074,905

Statement of Operations -

Total revenues 12,136,778 (45,284) 31,941 12,123,435

Administration expenses 1,718,242   - (534,077) 1,184,167

Depreciation and amortization - (135,792)   534,077 398,285

Finance cost -   - 31,941 31,941

Net profit attributable to:

 Shareholders 2,424,329 24,932 - 2,449,261
Minority interest  356,008 65,574 - 421,582

The Company

December 2005
Previously

Stated
Adjustments to

Intangibles Reclassifications Restated

Balance Sheet -
Total assets 27,818,851 (11,141) 420,537 28,228,247
Total liabilities 16,967,444 - 414,756 17,382,200
Retained earnings 3,075,475 (11,141) - 3,064,334
Shareholders’ equity 10,851,407 (11,141) 5,781 10,846,047

Statement of Operations -

Total revenues 9,345,289 - 31,941 9,377,230

Administration expenses 814,858 - (115,808) 699,050

Depreciation and amortization - 11,141 115,808 126,949

Finance cost - - 31,941 31,941

Net profit attributable to:

  Shareholders 2,062,359 (11,141) - 2,051,218

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2006

(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

155

Annual Report 2006

FINANCIAL STATISTICS

Year ended December 31, 2006

THE GROUP

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

SALES:

Insurance Amounts

Individual Life - Sums Assured $m  67,603  54,426  40,702  34,834  13,102

Group Life - Sums Assured $m  1,427  1,793  6,675  867  1,224

Total New Insurance Amount $m  69,030  56,219  47,377  35,701  14,326

New Annualised Premiums

Individual Life $m  1,401  1,131  853  637  357

Group Life and Health $m  223  207  274  136  137